
 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
 

 Thursday, 15th October, 2020 
at 5.30 pm 

 
PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 
 
Virtual Meeting 

 
This meeting is open to the public 

 
 Members 

 
 Councillor S Galton (Chair) 

Councillor Fuller (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Bell 
Councillor Bunday 
Councillor Cooper 
Councillor Harwood 
Councillor Renyard 
Councillor Whitbread 
Councillor Fitzhenry 
 
 

 Appointed Members 
 

 Nicola Brown, Primary Parent Governor 
Catherine Hobbs, Roman Catholic Church 
Francis Otieno, Primary Parent Governor 
Claire Rogers, Secondary Parent Governor 
Rob Sanders, Church of England 

 
 Contacts 

 

 Judy Cordell 
Senior Democratic Support Officer 
Tel. 023 8083 2766 
Email: judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk  

  
 Mark Pirnie 

Scrutiny Manager 
Tel: 023 8083 3886 
Email: mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk  

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk


 

 
PUBLIC INFORMATION 

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee holds the Executive to account, exercises the call-
in process, and sets and monitors standards for scrutiny. It formulates a programme of scrutiny 
inquiries and appoints Scrutiny Panels to undertake them.  Members of the Executive cannot serve on 
this Committee. 
 
Role of Overview and Scrutiny 
Overview and Scrutiny includes the following three functions:  

 Holding the Executive to account by questioning and evaluating the Executive’s actions, both before 
and after decisions taken.   

 Developing and reviewing Council policies, including the Policy Framework and Budget Strategy.   

 Making reports and recommendations on any aspect of Council business and other matters that 
affect the City and its citizens.   

Overview and Scrutiny can ask the Executive to reconsider a decision, but they do not have the power 
to change the decision themselves.  
 
Use of Social Media:- The Council supports the 
vide
[...]
l 
 
Any public authority or body exercising functions of a public nature 
 
Any body directed to charitable purposes 
 
Any body whose principal purpose includes the influence of public opinion or policy 
 

Principles of Decision Making 
 
All decisions of the Council will be made in accordance with the following principles:- 
 

 proportionality (i.e. the action must be proportionate to the desired outcome); 

 due consultation and the taking of professional advice from officers; 

 respect for human rights; 

 a presumption in favour of openness, accountability and transparency; 

 setting out what options have been considered; 

 setting out reasons for the decision; and 

 clarity of aims and desired outcomes. 
 

In exercising discretion, the decision maker must: 
 

 understand the law that regulates the decision making power and gives effect to it.  The 
decision-maker must direct itself properly in law; 

 take into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the authority 
as a matter of legal obligation to take into account); 

 leave out of account irrelevant considerations; 

 act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good; 

 not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as 
the “rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle); 

 comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual basis.  
Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward funding are 
unlawful; and 

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 
 
 
 
 



 

 

AGENDA 

 
1   APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

 
 To note any changes in membership of the Panel made in accordance with Council 

Procedure Rule 4.3.  
 

2   DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 

 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 

NOTE:  Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic 
Support Officer.  

 
3   DECLARATIONS OF SCRUTINY INTEREST  

 
 Members are invited to declare any prior participation in any decision taken by a 

Committee, Sub-Committee, or Panel of the Council on the agenda and being 
scrutinised at this meeting.  
    
 

4   DECLARATION OF PARTY POLITICAL WHIP  
 

 Members are invited to declare the application of any party political whip on any matter 
on the agenda and being scrutinised at this meeting.  
 

5   STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 

6   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) (Pages 
1 - 2) 
 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings held on 10th 
September, 2020 and to deal with any matters arising, attached.  
 

7   AIR POLLUTION IN SOUTHAMPTON DURING LOCKDOWN (Pages 3 - 90) 
 

 Report of the Cabinet Member for Green City and Place detailing a summary of air quality 
variations in Southampton during the lockdown period, including  indications of whether 
Southampton’s experiences were consistent with other cities and those assumptions that 
support the Council’s Clean Air Strategy. 
  
 

8   CITY VISION - PROGRESS UPDATE (Pages 91 - 144) 
 

 Report of the Cabinet Member for Green City and Place detailing the City Vision 
progress update.    
 



 

Wednesday, 7 October 2020 Service Director – Legal and Business Operations 
 



 

 

- 8 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 10 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors S Galton (Chair), Fuller (Vice-Chair), Bell, Bunday, Cooper, 
Harwood, Renyard, Fitzhenry and Savage 
 

Apologies: Councillors P Baillie and Whitbread  
Appointed Members: Catherine Hobbs, Rob Sanders, Nicola Brown, 
Francis Otieno and Claire Rogers 
 

Also in attendance: Councillor Shields, Cabinet Member for Stronger Communities 
  

 
14. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

It was noted that following receipt of the temporary resignation of Councillors P. Baillie 
and Whitbread from the Committee the Service Director – Legal and Business 
Operations, acting under delegated powers, had appointed Councillors Fitzhenry and 
Savage to replace them for the purposes of this meeting.  The Committee also noted 
the apologies of Nicola Brown, Catherine Hobbs, Rob Sanders and Francis Otieno the 
Appointed Members. 
 

15. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 

  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 13th August, 2020 be approved 
and signed as a correct record.  In addition, the minutes of the Scrutiny Inquiry Panel – 
Tackling Childhood Obesity in Southampton meetings held on 25th February, 2020 and 
21st July, 2020, were also approved and signed as a correct recording.   
 
 

16. RENEWAL OF THE STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY – CONSULTATION  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Stronger Committees 
regarding its response to the consultation for the Statement of Licensing Policy.   
 
Councillor Shields, Cabinet Member for Stronger Communities, Phil Bates (Licensing 
Manager), Felicity Ridgway (Service Lead – Policy, Partnerships and Strategic 
Planning), Giles Semper (Executive Director, Go Southampton) and Gary Bennetton 
(Orange Rooms) were present and with the consent of the Chair addressed the 
meeting.   
 
The Committee discussed the requirement for businesses to pay both the Late Night 
Levy and BID contributions, the impact this was having on local businesses combined 
with the impacts of COVID-19.  In particular, there was support for the role the Street 
Pastors undertake and the importance of this work during the current pandemic.    
 
RESOLVED to support Option C in the consultation document, to cease the Late Night 
Levy subject to support continuing for the Street Pastors.   
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



 

 

- 9 - 
 

 
 

17. CARER FRIENDLY SOUTHAMPTON - SCRUTINY INQUIRY TERMS OF 
REFERENCE  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Service Director, Legal and Business 
Operations requesting that the Committee agree the terms of reference for a scrutiny 
inquiry focussing on support for carers.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 

(i) that the draft terms of reference for the scrutiny inquiry be approved; and 
(ii) that authority be delegated to the Director, Legal and Business Operations, in 

consultation with the Chair of the Scrutiny Inquiry Panel, to finalise the inquiry 
plan. 

 
 

18. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE 

  

The Committee noted the report of the Service Director – Legal and Business 
Operations enabling the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee to monitor and 
track progress on recommendations made to the Executive at previous meetings 
 
 
 

 

Page 2



DECISION-MAKER:  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: AIR POLLUTION IN SOUTHAMPTON DURING 
LOCKDOWN 

DATE OF DECISION: 15 OCTOBER 2020 

REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR GREEN CITY AND PLACE 

 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title Executive Director Place 

 Name:  Kate Martin Tel: 023 8083 4670 

 E-mail: Kate.martin@southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title Green City Lead 

 Name:  Steve Guppy Tel: 023 8091 7525 

 E-mail: Steve.guppy@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

At the request of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee (OSMC), this 
report is provided to offer a summary of air quality variations in Southampton during 
the lockdown period and to indicate whether Southampton’s experiences were 
consistent with other cities and those assumptions that support the council’s Clean Air 
Strategy. 
 

The lockdown imposed to reduce the spread of coronavirus resulted in a significant 
reduction in traffi
[...]

Page 87



2020 COVID-19 lockdown period – Air Quality Analysis 

Ref: ED 11464145   Issue number 2  |  6th October 2020 

 24 

 

Page 88



2020 COVID-19 lockdown period – Air Quality Analysis 

Ref: ED 11464145   Issue number 2  |  6th October 2020 

 1 

 

 

T: +44 (0) 1235 753000 

E: enquiry@ricardo.com 

W: ee.ricardo.com 

Page 89



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER:  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: SOUTHAMPTON CITY VISION LOCAL PLAN UPDATE 

DATE OF DECISION: 15 OCTOBER 2020 

REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR GREEN CITY AND PLACE / 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR PLACE 

 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title Executive Director Place 

 Name:  Kate Martin Tel: 023 8083 4670 

 E-mail: kate.martin@southampton.gov.uk  

Author: Title Engagement Specialist / Strategic Planning 
Manager 

 Name:  Helen Owens / Amber Trueman Tel: 023 8091 7597 

 E-mail: helen.owens@southampton.gov.uk / 
amber.trueman@southampton.gov.uk  

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

N/A 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

Southampton City Vision is the new Local Plan for the city. Once adopted it will set 
out the planning policy framework for the city which gives us the ability to effectively 
guide and control future development. A local plan is also a key place shaping tool 
which is both city wide and community focussed. The plan must meet the 
development needs of the city whilst recognising the needs and diversity of individual 
communities. It is also a legal requirement under the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004, which states that all local planning authorities should have a local 
plan. 
 

The first consultation on Southampton City Vision commenced on 10 February 2020. 
It was due to run for 10 weeks to 19 Aril 2020 but was extended to 31 May 2020 due 
to disruption caused by Covid-19. 

 

This report includes: 

 A summary of the results of this first consultation, and the key messages to be 
considered as the Local Plan is developed;  

 Our
[...]
evelopment plan documents, including those associated with the 

new ‘Southampton City Vision’ Local Plan. We will use these pages to communicate overall 

progress, provide information on any consultations or engagement activities that are being 

undertaken, publish any background documents that will support the plan and to publish 

the plan itself. 

 

Authority Monitoring Report (AMR) 

The AMR is a document that is required to be produced annually in order to provide 

monitoring updates on a range of planning matters and measure the effectiveness of the 

Council’s planning policies. This document will update on progress towards any milestones 

set out in the ‘Preparing our Development Plans’ document and identify whether or not any 

of the proposed timescales require adjustment.  

Page 142



8 
 

APPENDIX 1 – SOUTHAMPTON CITY VISION LOCAL PLAN TIMETABLE 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 143



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	7 Air pollution in Southampton during lockdown
	Appendix 1. 2020 COVID-19 lockdown period - Air Quality Analysis. Report for Southampton City Council by Ricardo.
	Appendix 2. 2020 COVID-19 lockdown period - Air Quality Analysis. Adendum Report for Southampton City Council by Ricardo.

	8 City Vision - Progress Update
	Appendix 1 - Southampton City Vision Consultation Results (Sept. 2020)
	Appendix 2 - Involving You in Planning (SCI) – Covid update
	Appendix 3 - Preparing Our Development Plans (LDS) (Adopted December 2019)




Minutes of the meeting


 

- 10 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 15 OCTOBER 2020 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors S Galton (Chair), Fuller (Vice-Chair), Bell, Bunday, Cooper, 
Harwood, Renyard, Whitbread and Fitzhenry 
Appointed Members:  
 

Apologies: Councillors  
Appointed Members: Catherine Hobbs, Rob Sanders, Nicola Brown, 
Francis Otieno and Claire Rogers 

Also in attendance:  
  

 
19. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

Apologies were noted from Appointed Member Rob Sanders.   
 

20. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 10th September, 2020 be approved 
and signed as a correct record.  
 

21. AIR POLLUTION IN SOUTHAMPTON DURING LOCKDOWN  

The Committee noted the report of the Cabinet Member for Green City and Place 
providing a summary of air quality variations in Southampton during the lockdown 
period and indicating whether Southampton’s experiences were consistent with other 
cities and those assumptions that support the Council’s Clean Air Strategy.   
 
The following amendment to the report was duly noted – paragraph 25 Shipping Activity 
delete ‘SO2  concentrations’ replace with ‘NO2  concentrations’.   
 
Councillor Leggett, Cabinet Member for Green City and Place was in attendance and 
with the consent of the Chair addressed the meeting.   
 
The Committee discussed the following with the Cabinet Member: 
 

 Transboundary issues in Southampton and, in particular, comparisons with other 
coastal cities. 

 The influence of particulates on people’s health. 

 How data was being gathered, modelled and ratified across the City. 
 
The Committee acknowledged the work that was being undertaken and requested that 
they were kept informed of the findings.   
 

22. CITY VISION - PROGRESS UPDATE  

The Committee considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Green City and Place 
detailing a progress update on the City Vision.   
 
Councillor Leggett, Cabinet Member for Green City and Place was in attendance and 
with the consent of the Chair addressed the meeting.   



 

- 11 - 
 

 
The Committee discussed the level of engagement with the consultation in particular 
areas of under representation and how this was being addressed.   
 
RESOLVED that a breakdown of the source of responses to the consultation, in particular the 

percentage of responses generated by the People’s Panel, was circulated to the Committee. 
 

 


